
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 13-0954 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k1 2.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

BoardofEm k 
Tony Smit , . . , Superintendent 

By: aria 9antos, Deputy Superi ntendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity- in -Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Individual Service Agreement Amendmen t -
_E_a_st_B_a~y._A_s_i_an_Y_o_ut_h_C_e_n_O-"-"-a-'-kl-=a'--nd~----~C_A_ (Contractor, City I State) -
________ R_o_o_s_ev_e_lt_M_id_d_le_S_ch_o_o_I _______ (site/ department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of t he amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement bet ween the District and East Bay Asian Youth Center 
Services to be primarily provided to Roosevelt Middle School for 
the period of 07/01/2012 through 08/31/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 49,790.00 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the negotiated 
price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 27, 
2012 (Enactment number 12-1876). The Summer Learning programs funded by the WalMart 
grant will provide 860 students at 9 middle schools with all day summer programs. This fund ing 
supplements the morning academic-based programs with an afternoon of Science, Technology, 
Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) and Enrichment activities consisting of arts, dance and 
sports. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and East Bay Asian Youth Center, 
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option - Summer Bridge Services, for afternoon 
STEM/Enrichment activities to extend the morning summer program into a full day program at Roosevelt 
Middle School for the period of July 1, 2012 through August 31 , 2013, in the amount of $49, 790.00, 
increasing the agreement from $210,638.00, to an not to exceed amount of $260,428 .00. All terms and 
conditions of the MMOU remain in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and East Bay Asian Youth Center 
Services to be primarily provided to Roosevelt Middle School for 
the period of 07/01/2012 through 08/31/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$49,790.00 

Funding resource name (please spel l out) 9147/National Summer Learning 
Association not to exceed $_4_9~, 7_9_0_. o_o _____ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 

File ID Number 13-0954 

Introduction Date ~ 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\"'-~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date -;. ""- "-'v"'-+>-L-' 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT No. __ _ 
AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MA STER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
East Bay Asian Youth Center (CONTRACTOR) . OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 

Jul 1 , 20_11_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

VENDOR NAME East Bay Asian Youth Center LEGISTAR FILE ENACTMENT# 12-1876 

SITE NUMBER I NAME 212 Rooseve lt Middle School A MOUNT OF O RIGINAL !SA $ 210 ,638 .00 
Original !SA Contract, or most recent !SA Contract Amendment period :0?/01 /2012 (from date) to 08/3 1/2013 (end date). 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES - SELECT APPROPRIATE Box 
D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the original ISA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

[!:] Purchase New Type of Service. 

Service Summer Bridqe Fee $35 035 .00 UNITS OF SERVICE 1.2 $ 49 ,790.00 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 49,790.00 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MU LTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTER ED RATE: 

For a 4 to 6 week summer program (approximately 3-6 hours/day) for up to 80 students . 

Increasing the ISA Not to Exceed Amount to: $ 260 428.00 
[!]The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement rema ins unchanged. 

D The Term (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional ______ (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended ex iration date is 

!SA Amendment History: 

[!:] There are no previous amendments to this ISA. 0 This !SA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date Genera l Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

~ RESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Rev. 9/2012 v1 I Requisition Number: R0318517 



OUSD NSLA SUMMER ENRICHMENT PROGRAMS 
MIDDLE SCHOOLS 

SUMMER 2013 
SECTION 1: School Site Information 

School Site: Roosevelt Middle School (212) Date: 4/23/13 

Principal Signature: Summer Lead Agency Signature: 

t this time): Angelica Reyes Sosa & Jimmy Lee 

SECTION 2: Learning Goals of Summer Program and intended impacts for participating students. 

Indicate which OUSD Summer Learning Goals will be supported with this program (select at least one goal for each of 
the three categories below): 

Academics: 
_ Participants understand how reading , writing and math apply to daily life. 
~ Participants improve their organizational skills. 

Physical Activity: 
~ Participants are physically active and experience at least 30 minutes of moderate to vigorous activity daily. 
_ Participants learn ways to maintain good health and well-being over the summer. 

Social/Emotional: 
_ Participants feel safe. 
_ Participants have a sense of belonging to the program. 
_ Participants have supportive relationships with adults. 
_Participants experience positive social interactions with peers and caring adults. 
~ Participants transitioning to a new school become familiar with the new school 's culture, rules , and students. 

Identify any other learning goals your program will focus on this summer: 

OUSD Summer Enrichment Programs 
Summer 201 3 



2 

SECTION 3: SUMMER CALENDAR and DAILY PROGRAM SCHEDULE 
Summer enrichment programs will augment and complement OUSD morning academic summer learning programs to provide 
students with a full day 6 hour day of summer learning for 4 weeks of the summer. 

Submit summer calendar and daily summer program schedule as an attachment. 
SECTION 4: ENRICHMENT & PHYSICAL ACTIVITY I RECREATION 
Enrichment activities can provide students with the opportunity to apply their classroom learning in a real , hands-on way . 
Enrichment activities can intentionally and creatively build skills that support students' success in school and in life. Enrichment 
activities often support school goals for health and wellness , positive school climate , arts learning , and student engagement. 

In addition to the two field trips during summer program (we recommend one trip takes place on July 5 ; at least one trip must be 
related to STEM content) and 30 minutes of moderate to rigorous physical activity daily, what additional enrichment activities will 
be offered? 

Type of Enrichment Description of Program/Activity Targeted Skills Measurable Outcome 

Team Sports Students will participate in 3 different traditional 0 College/Career Readiness Students wi ll participate 
and non-traditional sports to practice leadership 0 Social Skills/Conflict Res. in a minimum of 10 hours 
skills , teamwork, and communication . 0 Leadership of moderate to vigorous 

0 Academic (specify) physical activity. 
x Health/Fitness 
0 Other (specify) 

"Think You Can Dance?" Students will participate in dance classes that 0 College/Career Readiness Students will showcase 
help them to practice skills such as imitating , 0 Social Skills/Conflict Res. dance choreography at 
leading/following , mirroring, and choreography. 0 Leadership the end of the year 

0 Academic (specify) celebration & showcase. 
x Health/Fitness 
D Other (specify) 

Computer Students will create email accounts, compose x College/Career Readiness Students will have sent 
Communication/Networking emails to send to peers and instructors, and 0 Social Skills/Conflict Res. 10 emails prior to 

learn basic computer functions . 0 Leadership summer program 
0 Academic (specify) completion. 
0 Health/Fitness 
x Other (Computer) 

Recycled Art Students will use recycled materials from their 0 College/Career Readiness Students will showcase 
home, school , and community to create art 0 Social Skills/Conflict Res. their artwork at the end of 
pieces that express their thoughts , feelings , and 0 Leadership the year celebration & 
emotions. 0 Academic (specify) showcase. 

0 Health/Fitness 
0 Other (specify) 

OUSD Summer Enrichment Programs 
Summer 2013 



SECTION 5 : Coordination with Morning program and Other Service Providers 
As stated in the grant, NSLA is funding a full day summer program. As a grantee you are expected to utilize the 
recourses of both morning and afternoon academics and activities to enrich the quality of the summer program. 

In addition , in the Full Service Community School model , the school becomes a hub of services where various types of 
service providers come together, work together, and coordinate their efforts to meet the holistic needs of students and 
families . 
Identify how you plan to work with the site administration 
to organize a programmatic layout that will seamlessly 
transition students from the morning to afternoon 
programming . 

We began summer program planning in December. 
School day administration , lead agency staff, and morning 
program staff will meet daily for community building to 
help transition students from the morning program to the 
afternoon program. All staff will participate in field trips 
and orientation prior to the first day of program to go over 
the vision , goal, and expectations. 

Identify ways in which you have intentionally plan to bridge Morning and afternoon program staff will have a mailbox 
the communication between the morning and afternoon in the summer school office. We will make sure that all 
programs. staff receives the same daily and weekly announcements 

in the morning . Morning and afternoon staff will be 
supported by the summer administration and site 
coordinator and will have daily planning and debrief 
meetings. 

List key community partners whom you will actively 
collaborate with to accomplish the goals of your program. 

Identify other service providers and support personnel at 
your school (ie. school psycholog ist, School Based Health 
Center staff, counselor, mental health therapist, school 

Roosevelt Middle School 
East Bay Asian Youth Center (EBAYC) 
La Clinica De La Raza 
Asian Community Mental Health Services 
(ACM HS) 
Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 
Tech Bridge 
School Nurse 
School Based Health Center Staff 
School Counselor 

3 

OUSD Summer Enrichment Programs 
Summer 2013 



4 

nurse , parent liaison , etc.) whom you will actively - Attendance Clerk 
collaborate with to accomplish the goals of your program. - Cafeteria Manager 

- Custodial Staff 
Section 6: Program Expectations 

I acknowledge the requirements of the program which include the following : 

The NSLA Summer STEM program is a full day prog ram; students must participate in both the morn ing and 
afternoon components of the program which will run from 8:30 am- 3:15pm. We will serve 80 -120 students at each 
middle school campus and there must be a 20:1 student to teacher ratio that is maintained throughout the program. 
Students who participated in the NSLA program in Summer 2012 receive priority for the Summer 2013 program. The 
program is open to 6th , 7th , and 8th grade students. The program will run from June 24, 2013 - July 19, 2013 
(programs will be closed for July 4th holiday). Afternoon STEM & Enrichment program carried out by the Lead Agency 
partner runs from 12:30 - 3: 15 pm . The building must be empty of students and staff by 3:45pm because custodian 
locks bui lding at 4pm. There is a requirement of 60 minutes of STEM daily and the fifteen STEM curriculum lessons 
developed by OUSD Science Dept must be used and followed in order. In addition there are two required field trips 
during summer program and at least one trip must be related to STEM content. Also there is a requirement of 30 
minutes of moderate to rigorous physical activity daily. 

Signature: ~~-~ Date: Cf; ( Z,l /13 

OUSD Summer Enrichment Prog rams 
Summer 2013 



fith Grade 

Period 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

Roosevelt Summer 2013 
Bell Schedule 

Class Time 
Breakfast 8:30 - 8:45 
Math/ELA 8:45 - 9:45 
Math/ELA 9:50 - 10:50 
Lunch 10:50 - 11:15 
Bridge/Transitions 11:20 - 12:20 
Community Building 12:25 - 12:45 
STEM 12:45 - 1:45 
Snack 1:45 - 1:55 
Enrichment 2:00 - 3:00 

7th /8th Grade 

Period Class Time 
Breakfast 8:30 - 8:45 

1 Math/ELA 8:45 - 10:00 
2 Math/ELA 10:05 - 11:20 

Lunch 11:20 - 11:45 
3 Study Skills 11:50 - 12:25 
4 Community Building 12:25 - 12:45 
5 STEM 12:45 - 1:45 

Snack 1:45 - 1:55 
6 Enrichment 2:00 - 3:00 



Staff Training Week 

Roosevelt Summer 2013 
Calendar 

Friday, June 21, 2013 - Staff Work Day/Orientation (No Students) 

Program - Week 1 
Monday, June 24, 2013 - Lesson 1 
Tuesday, June 25, 2013 - Lesson 2 
Wednesday, June 26, 2013 - Lesson 3 
Thursday, June 27, 2013 - Lesson 4 
Friday, June 28, 2013 - Lesson 5 

Program - Week 2 
Monday, July 1, 2013 - Lesson 6 
Tuesday, July 2, 2013 - Lesson 7 
Wednesday, July 3, 2013 - Field Trip 
Thursday, July 4, 2013 - Independence Day Holiday (Schools Closed) 
Friday, July 5, 2013 - Independence Day Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Program - Week 3 
Monday, July 8, 2013 - Lesson 8 
Tuesday, July 9, 2013 - Lesson 9 
Wednesday, July 10, 2013 - Lesson 10 
Thursday, July 11, 2013 - Lesson 11 
Friday, July 12, 2013 - Lesson 12 

Program - Week 4 
Monday, July 15, 2013 - Lesson 13 
Tuesday, July 16, 2013 - Lesson 14 
Wednesday, July 17, 2013 - Lesson 15 
Thursday, July 18, 2013 - Field Trip 
Friday, July 19, 2013 - End of Summer Showcase & Celebration 



2012-2013 Elementary/Middle School After School Program Budget 

SUMMER BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET 

(Enrichment) Supplies $0 

5829 Field Trips $0 

Transportation $0 

Snacks 

4310 Incentives 

5825 STEM instructors (8) 

5825 Enrichment instructors 

5825 Training and Professional Development 

5825 

5825 

5825 

5825 



2012-2013 Elementary/Middle School After School Program Budget 



EASTBAA OP ID· AU 
ACORD· 

CERTIFICATE Q:F IJ-ABILITY llN$·U'RAiN·CE I DA>TE (JlliU001¥YYY) 
~· 

Q§19~if-1:_2 
THIS CER'AFIG~;fE IS ISSl!IEO AS A MATIER OF INFOR·MAlil0N 0NL Y ANO C0NFERS N0 RISHl'S UP.Olil TFfE CERiVIFICA'1'E !:10l:0ER. l'HfS 
CERTIFICA>1'E IJ'.0ES N"0T AFFIRMAITJV.EL¥ OR NE'.GAl'IVEL Y ANIEND, EXTENb E>R Jl:LTER T1ilE C©VtEAAGE A'.FF0RDE9 B¥ liHE P0UGIES 
BEi;0W. lif.US e:ERl'la:ot€AiFE OF INSl:J:~NGE [;)'@ES N0il" C0NSl1TUTE A COITT'l~CT BET.WEEN "mE IS'S'HIN:S INst!.IRER{S), ~g:m~ 
REP'RESENTA11'1E 0R PROOl!ICER, ANl'> Tf.IE CERJ'IAC'.A::rEfl®LE>ii:R. 
IMPGRT-.A!NT: If the certificate holCfer Is an AEleni©~fu. IN'Sl!iRE[.l, the pollcyfiesl must bo endorsed. If .SUBR®~GJ\Tl(i)N I'S W~, subject to 
the tenns and conditions of the p·oticy, certain pollcles may require an endoroement A statement on this certm·cate does not confer rights to the 
cei:tfficate hold.er in Heu of such endor:semenfts). 

PRODUCER S25-866· 7'05G !?.P~~ CCI Flnanclal & Ins. Solutions 
925-866-8275 PHONE I f.~ No>: License #.0381 524 ~bl);_ 

P. 0. Box 5'076 E'M)UL 

San Ramon, CA 94583-1328 ADr.>aESs: 

George Yin INSURFRISI AFFORDING·C0VERAGE NA!Cf 

INSURER A : Gl'l!ct .Al'nefiQn ln~mmC<t 

INSURED East Bay Asian Youth Center 
202'5'E 1'2th St 

INSURER S : 

Oakland, CA 94606 tNS\JRER C : 

INSURERD: 

INSURER E : 

JNSIJo= F : 

COVERAGES .. GEORTIFICATE"NUMBER· . . RE'l!S10N Nli!MBE&· 
liHlS IS TG CER<rIFY l'l:!A'f TME PGblGIES Of lf.lSl!JRAr:ic E. 1!!'151i:EID SEhGW WI.VE BEEN ISSUE!3 TO THE ll'!SWREIDr!;ID J>.'ff0\l.E FG'R "WE P©mCY PERl@Q 
IN01€'A;i;Eo. t-:O'lWtl'HSTANDING ANli' REatJ.IBEMENT iiER'Kl ©R €°®N0rn0N OF ANY c©ITTkAcT 0R 0ril!ER o·, ,. oo;EN:r WITolil RESPEGT m wmea llF.lts 
CER'flR€"-ATE MA-'Y B'E ISSUED OR MAY P'EBKh:ll'il, niE liitstilM'Ne'E Af.1FORbED BY TiiE POLiCIES DESCRIBED F.!ERE'JN IS StJBJE'CT TO ALL l'HE l'ERMS, 
EXCLUSl©NS·A~D C0'NE>ITTONS 0F Sl:/€H ·PeuelES. LIMl-rS-SRGWN"IWW HA'1E BEEN REDllJGEEl BY Pl':IO Gl:AJMS. 

l lNSR '. 1M,.ID~ . 
~ i1·~·v1..-...-~ 

UMJ:rS L'TR rrPE· OF INSURANCE ..,~o: l,W<.n POUCY NUMBER IMMrnnr, ~._yyy, ) 

GENERAL UABIU'TY EACH,0€e\JRREN€E s 1,000,000 
I--

06/01113 ~ISM'.i'~~~' 1100.,000 A ~ C0MMERClAL GENERAL LIABILITY x PAC2153134 06/01/12 $ 

~ CLAIM$-MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one penooo) s 5,000 ..__ 
&clucl9d PERSOWo;L .& AOV INJURY s ..__ 

~ Pro!~n•I 1mU GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,0UO;OIJIJ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PR01!HJCrS • CE>MPIOP AGG s 2,G'OG,0'00 

fl POLICY n ~~g: n LOC s 
Alf.TOM0Bll.E UABIUTY !Ei;~;:'INl:iLtUMI . 1,0'00 ,00~ 

1--

06'/01/13 80DIL Y INJl:JRY (Per p<mon) s A ANY AUTO PAC2~ 53134 06/011/12 
L--

~Jr§sWNED 
- SCl:iEOULEO B0DIL Y INJl;)Rlf (P..- acdclent)• $ ,__ ,__ Al!JTOS 

(P.~'(a'~~MAGE ~ x NON-OWNEO - $ HIRED AVTOS AUTOS ,__ 
$ 

~ UMBRELLA WW PY OCCUR 
E'AeH'Oee\!JRREl'IGE $ 1,&00,GOC 

A EXCESS•UAB CLAIMS-MADE UMB3"070366 06/011/12 06/01/13 1<.GGREGAT E $ 1,0'00,.00C 

OECl I x I RErENiRON .S 
10,000 $ 

WORKERS· c0MPENSATI0N 1 T~sr~Jlf." 1 1°W 
ANE»EMPl:.0 YERS' UABll.flY Y/ N 
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTlVE D E..L EACH ACCIDENT " OFFICERJl:AEIASER EXCLUDED? N / A 

E..L DISEASE - EA.EMPLOYEE $ (M•ntalocy In NH) 

~rse:=~ 0~ERAT10Ns below E:L OISEJ.\SE - POl!lCY LIMFr s 
A Cflme/Empioyee . P:A.C2153'1·34 06/Q1/12 06/01/13 Limit 5,00C 

O.lshonesty Ded 1 ,00C 

0€SC&ll"llON'OF'OPEAATI0NS / LOCATIONS•f'V):HICl:ES I-Ch AC0RD 101, Ad~ltlonal Ramaric. SchCldule, If mo"' apac. Is roqulr9d) 
Certificate holder Is named-as additienal insared. 

CERTIFIGA"FE !'!OLDER CANCELLATION 

OAKLUN1 
SHOULD Aff'( OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLEEl BEFORE 
THE EXPl~TlON GA:rE THERE0F, N0-l'leE WILL BE OELl\i'ER'EO IN 

Oakland Unified School Dist ACCORDANCE WRl'I THE POLJCYlPR'OVTSl0NS. 
1·o;z5 SecoAd Avenue 
Oakland, CA 94606 AU"THORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I 
%t-

© '1'988-201'0 A:C@RE> CGRPORA Tl0N. AU r.i'ghts reseived. 
ACOR£::> 25 (2010105) The ACORD name and logo are registered mar.ks of ACORD 

. -----,-~- -~-~~---------·~--------·------· ---- -- --· 



System for A ward Management 

Search Results 

Current Search Terms: East* Bay* Asian* Youth* center* 

Your search for "East* Bay* Asian* Youth* Center*" returned the following results ... 

Entity I EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER 

DUNS: 867936601 

Has Active Exclusion?: No 

SAM I System for Award Management 1.0 

CAGE Code: 4QB11 

DoDAAC: 

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Government computer system. Use of this 
system const~utes consent to monitoring at all times. 

Page 1of1 

Status: Active 1 

View Details 

IBM vl.863.20130412-1616 

II 

https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM/?portal :componentld=7cbf863 5-61 f6 -41 ff-bfb6-2f.. . 51212013 



Individual Service Agreement (ISA) 

Amendment Routing Form 

Basic Directions 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIE:D 
• · 'I SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Servi ces beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 

2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i.e. 

i f this is the first ISA amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the t op of the ISA amendment. 

3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approva l within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When the contract amendment is a roved Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order . 
Attachment Checklist [i]ISA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form , Menu of Services 

[i]Copy of origi nal Individual Service Agreement 
[!]Cop of Prior Amendments , If An 

S ITE / D EPT NAME Roosevelt Middle School SITE# 212 

BUDGET INFORMATION 
IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

OSPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR OSPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME 0RG KEY REO. NUMBER A MOUNT 

9147 National Summer Learning Assoc. 9224871110 R0318517 $49,790.00 

Original PO Number(s) 

Original ISA Amount 

Amended ISA Amount 

New Total Contract Amount 

$ 

$ 

Amount and Reason for Amendment 

P1 300706 

$ 210,638.00 

$ 49 ,790.00 

$ 260,428 .00 

Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 

D Increase in number of units (days, hours, etc) of service. I would 
like to purchase additional days or hours of the same type of 
service purchased with the original !SA. 

~ Purchase additional type of service. In addition to the services 
contracted for in the original !SA, I would like to purchase 
another type of service from this vendor. 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager Phone (510) 535-2877 Fax (51 0) 535-2883 

1. Site I Department ooseve lt Middle School 

Si nature Date Approved if/ 3~/r 
O Quality, Community, School Development Im Complementary Learning I After School Programs 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 

4 . 
Si nature 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev. 9/2011 v1 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\S SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 12-2106 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k1 2.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Tony S 1t , h.D., uperintendent 
By: M ria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

quity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

August 1/ . 2012 

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - East Bay Asian 
Youth Center (contractor) - 212/Roosevelt Middle School (site) 

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between District and East Bay Asian Youth Center, for services to 
be provided primarily to 212/Roosevelt Middle School. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 12-1 876). 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and East Bay Asian Youth 
Center, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option E-Lead Agency Unit 
for Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a 
Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Roosevelt Middle School for the 
period of July 1, 2012 through August 31 , 2013, in an amount not to exceed 
$210,638.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified in the MOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and East Bay Asian Youth 
Center for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary 
activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at 
Roosevelt Middle School for the period July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013. 

Funding Resource: 6010/ After School Education and Safety CASES) Grant in an amount 
not to exceed $210,638.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Menu of Service 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 



Board Office Use: 
File ID Number 
Introdnction Date 
Ena1,;uucllt Number 
Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

"f"""":'. - -

Communtty Schools, Thriving Students 

IDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 

VENDOR NAME East Bay Asian Youth Center 

VENDOR# V012162 ENACTMENT# 12-1876 

SITE I DEPT NAME Roosevelt Middle School SITE# 212 

OUSD STAFF CONTACT - EMAILS ABOUT THIS CONTRACT SHOULD BE SENT TO: renee.mcmearn@k12.ca.us 

SERVICE AND UNIT OF SERVICE (SEE EXHIBIT 

A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF 
WORK AND MENU OF SERVICES) 

Lead Agency Unit of Service, Option E 

GRADE 
LEVEL(S) 
SERVED 

6-8 

RATE PER 

UNIT 

$210,638.00 

$ 
$ 

DESIRED 

UNITS 

1 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

AMOUNT 
(DESIRED UNITS TIMES 
RATE PER UNIT) 

$210,638.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 210,638.00 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MUL TIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS. EXPLAIN REASON FOR Al TERED RATE: 

REQUISITION NUMBER 

RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME 

6010 ASES 

SIGNATURE 
OUSDSITE 
ADMINISTRATOR NAME 

RESOURCE MANAGER, if using funds managed by: 

START DATE 07/01/2012 

0RG KEY 
2121553401 

0State and Federal D uali Communi School Develo ment@-'After School Pro rams 

SIGNATURE 

SIGNATURE 

Master MOU for 2012·13 
Rcvisd June 2012 vl 

DATE 

DATE 

DATE 

AMOUNT 

$210,638.00 

$ 

_, - 12-



OUSD After School Programs 
ol Education and Safety (ASES) and 21st Century Community Learning Center (21st CCLC) 

Grants 

ASES and 21 51 CCLC After School Program Plan 
Elementary & Middle Schools 

2012 - 2013 
ite Information 

t Middle School Date: 5/14/12 

Lead Agency Signature: 

(if known at this time): Brenda Saechao 

ool Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan (CSSSP) 
ic Priority areas of the school's CSSSP where this after school program is identified as a high leverage 

and Literacy Across the Curriculum 
1gy, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) 
1thways Pre-K to 12 
nd Workforce 
!nts through Targeted Approaches 
J Time 
eluding Meaningful Student Engagement) 
SS 
c Absence (Attendance) 
3nd Leadership 
1t Engagement 
1al Practices 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Prog rams 
2012-2013 



Is of the After School Program and intended impacts for participating students. 

ents' academic performance through homework help and strategic activities. 
jents' leadership capabilities through various enrichment activities. 
nts in the students' academic progress. 

ate,glc Questions 
r at least two of the following four O_U§Q_ Strategic questions. 
>es ired Strategic Activities: Outcomes of Strategic Data used to assess 

Activities: the strategic 
What after school strategic activities: 

efforts . .. activities will support the What short-term outcomes 
desired outcomes? will you expect from your What data will be 

efforts by the end of the collected to measure 
school vear? these outcomes? 

on: How • Homework Sessions • Students will complete • Progress Reports 
1ildren are • STEM Program program activities. • Jupiter Grades 
;hool? • Higher Education & • 95% of ASP students • Report Cards 

Career Exploration will matriculate to the 
·Workshops next grade level. 

1ay • Positive Attendance • ASP students will • Attendance Reports 
iy more Incentives (Assemblies, achieve 95% or higher 
ttending Celebrations, and Field program attendance, 

Trips) which indirectly impacts 
school day attendance. 

Uness: 
its have 
and/or 

1: How 
Jildren 
e, the 
ed? 

2 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



For 2012-2013, my site will operate the following program model: 

[RI Traditional After School: voluntary program open to all students, with enrollment priorities targeting certain students 
0 Extended School Day: additional class periods added to the bell schedule during after school hours for students of a 
particular grade and/or all students of the school 
0 Blended/Hvbrid: combination of some extended da "'',a some rraamona1 a TT"' 001 oroa • .., (] 

Descri1ption and Rationale for Selection of Lead Agency 
Describe how the selected Lead Agency partner will support the school's p~ans for Fufl Service Community Schoof deveropment 
Note: If school is managing program. site is considered to be the Lead Agency. ~n this case, describe how the hired After Scf1ool . 
Site Coordinator will support school_plans for FSCS development.) 
The East Bay Asian Youth Center's mission is to inspire young people to be life-long builders of a just and compassionate 
multicultural society. EBAYC serves a racially and ethnically diverse membership of 1,000 children, youth, and their families who 
live in Oakland's San Antonio neighborhood. We believe that if a neighborhood is a place that fosters the healthy development of 
children, youth and families, young people will grow to be safe, smart, and socially responsible. We work to make our 
neighborhood a great place for families to raise their children by providing young people a seamless continuum of support 
services and engaging their families to make positive change in their community. 

EBA YC Service Strategies 
Violence Prevention 
EBAYC helps young people who are on probation , parole, or are gang-involved move toward a healthy and productive life 
pathway. We provide young people intensive mentoring, case management, and transitional employment services. Recidivism 
among young people is reduced by over 50% when they participate in EBAYC. 

High Quality Schools 
EBAYC partners with eight neighborhood schools to provide summer and after school education, work-based learning, attendance 
case management, and medical and mental health services. We help parents collaborate with their child's teachers, and to be 
leader in school governance. We support high school students to graduate and enter higher education. EBA YC consistently 
demonstrates high standards of program quality and performance as indicated by city, county, and school district evaluation. 

Economic Opportunities 
EBAYC is the founding member of the Oak-to-Ninth Community Benefits Coalition that successfully established a partnership with 
Oakland Harbor Partners and the City of Oakland to build 465 new affordable family housing units, and to create new construction 
apprenticeships opportunities for 300 residents. In partnership with the Oakland Unified School District - Nutrition Services 
Department, EBA YC created "Oakland Fresh", a network of produce market and wrap-around nutrition education services at 25 
schools. 

3 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



SECTION 5: ATTENDANCE, PROGRAM DATES, AND PROGRAM SCHEDULE 
In order to remain in compliance and meet minimum funding requirements, the after school program must commence immediately 
upon the conclusion of the regular day and operate at least until 6pm on every regular school day for elementary and middle 
schools. (EC 8483) 
High school programs are required to operate a minimum of 15 hours per week. 
Required# of Program Days your program will operate during School Year 2012-2013: I 180 days required* 

Projected Daily Attendance during School Year 2012-2013: I 180 

*COE allows programs to close for a maximum of 3 of these days during the school year for professional development. 

4 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



1 

2 

3 

All Students 
enrolled in the ASP 

All Students 
enrolled in the ASP 

All Students 
enrolled in the ASP 

Academic Support 
{choose one) 

LJ Homework Support 
LJ Tutoring 
!RI Skill Building 
LJ Academic lntervntn 
LJ Other 

!RI Homework Support 
LJ Tutoring 
LJ Skill Building 
LJ Academic lntervntn 
LJ Other 

LJ Homework Support 
LJ Tutoring 
!RI Skill Building 
LJ Academic lntervntn 
LJ Other 

A quality school offers 
a coordinated and 
integrated system of 
academic and learning 
support services, 
provided by adults and 
youth. 

• Students' interest 
and curiosity in 
STEM will 
increase. 

•Students' 
homework 
completion rate 
will increase. 

• Students' interest 
and curiosity in 
higher education 
and careers will 
increase. 

• STEM program 
that helps 
students gain 
and practice 
STEM skills. 

• Structured 
homework 
support 
facilitated by 
college 
mentors. 

• Workshops with 
different topics 
(i.e. high 
school, college, 
careers, and 
etc.) created 
and facilitated 
by college 
mentors. 

• Small groups 
organized by 
grade level 

• Standards-based 
curricula & 
assessments. 

• Small groups 
organized by 
grade level 

• Weekly check-ins 
between ASP 
staff & school day 
teachers about 
assignments, 
homework 
completion, and 
submission. 

•Small group 
organized by 
grades. 

5 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



4 Students who are 
identified and 
enrolled in the ASP 

(j Homework Support 
[Kl Tutoring 
(j Skill Building 
[Kl Academic lntervntn 
(j Other 

A quality school offers 
a coordinated and 
integrated system of 
academic and learning 
support services, 
provided by adults and 
outh. 

• Students will 
improve on ELA 
and/or Math 
knowledge based 
on SES pre/post 
assessments. 

SECTfON 7: ENRJCHMENT & PHYSICAL ACTIVITY I RECREATION 

•Small group 
intervention 
and tutoring 
program 
focused on ELA 
and/or Math. 

• SES program will 
provide staffing 
and curricula. 

Enrichment activities and physical activity/recreation are required components of the ASES and 21 s.1 Century grants. Enrichment 
activities should provide students with the opportunity to apply their classroom learning in a real , hands-on way. Enrichment 
activities should intentionalry and creatively bui ld skiHs that support students' success in school and in life. Enrichment activities 
often support school goals for health and wellness , positive school climate , arts learning, and student engagement. 

----- - - ------- --- --- ----- --~---

Type of Rationale CSSSP goal(s) or I Brief Description I Targeted Skills I Measurable 
Enrich- school need Outcome 
ment SU orted b activit 
Physical [Kl Student Identified Quality physical Students can choose (j College/Career Readiness Select students will 
Activity and (j School Identified education is provided from various team [Kl Social Skills/Conflict Res. engage in 3 hours 
Fitness (j Parent Identified for the required amount sports (soccer, flag [Kl Leadership of physical activity 

(j Other (specify) of time to all students football , basketball) (j Academic (specify) per week to learn 
or activities (bike [Kl Health/Fitness and practice skills 
club , (j Other s ec1 of act1vit' . 

Arts & Crafts I 00 Student Identified A quality school Students will use (j College/Career Readiness Select students will 
(j School Identified provides enrichment various materials to !Rl Social Skills/Conflict Res. engage in 3 hours 
(j Parent Identified supports before, during, create art projects. (j Leadership of Arts & Crafts per 
(j Other (specify) and after school [Kl Academic (specify) week and present 

(j Health/Fitness their projects in a 
(j Other s eci showcase. 

Yearbook I !Rl Student Identified A quality school Students will create D College/Career Readiness Select students will 
(j School Identified provides enrichment the school's [Kl Social Skills/Conflict Res. engage in 3 hours 
D Parent Identified supports before, during, yearbook. [Kl Leadership of yearbook per 
(j Other (specify) and after school (j Academic (specify) week and present 

(j Health/Fitness their final product in 
(j Other s eci a showcase. 

Fashion I 00 Student Identified A quality school Students will use (j College/Career Readiness Select students will 
Design (j School Identified provides enrichment various materials to [Kl Social Skills/Conflict Res. engage in 3 hours 

(j Parent Identified supports before, during , create clothing !Rl Leadership of fashion class per 
(j Other {specify) and after school pieces. (j Academic (specify) week and present 

D Health/Fitness their final product in 
(j Other (soeciM a showcase. 

6 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



Performing 
Arts/Dance 

[RI Student Identified 
0 School Identified 
O Parent Identified 
0 Other (specify) 

A quality school 
provides enrichment 
supports before, during , 
and after school 

Students will create 
and participate in 
various dances and 
skits. 

SECTION 8: FAMILY ENGAGEMENT I FAMILY LITE'RACY 

0 College/Career Readiness 
[RI Social Skills/Conflict Res. 
[RI Leadership 
0 Academic (specify) 
[RI Health/Fitness 
O Other (specify) 

Select students will 
engage in 3 hours 
of performing arts/ 
dance per week 
and perform in a 
showcase at the 
end of the 

After school provides an excellent context to foster parent involvement. connect familfes to the larger school community , and 
share important information related to the after school and regular school day programs. After school family engagement efforts 
should be aligned with school day efforts, and support school goals for family involvement. A variety of activities may be offered, 
including: parent workshops. family celebrations , parent-and-child -together activities, parent leadership and volunteer 
opportunities. 

Family literacy is a required component of a11211$t Century after school progra111s. Family literacy services support the educational 
goals of adult family members , connect them to resources and services, and increase their ability to support their student's 

i learning and development. 
Type of Activity 

Parent 
Assemblies 

CSSSP goal(s) or school 
need supported by 
activit 
A quality school provides 
opportunities for families 
to understand what their 
child is learning; why 
they're learning it; what it 
looks like to perform 
well. 

Brief Description 

Parents will participate in 
meetings, workshops, 
showcases, and family 
nights to engage in their 
child's education. 

Measurable Outcome 

50% of parents attend 
parent and family events. 

Alignment with school day 
family engagement I family 
literacv efforts or resources 
Site Coordinator will work 
in partnership with school 
day family advocate to 
align and ensure that 
events are well organized 
and attended. 

7 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



SECTION 9: Chronic Absence Action Plan 
Improving school day attendance for all students and reducing chronic absenteeism is one O·f the key OUSD strategic goals. The 
district goal is that all students will attend school at least 95% of tile required school days or more. thereby achieving satisfactory 
attendance. Students who attend school 90% or less of required days are considered chronically absent. Students whose 
attendance fans in the ''grey zone" between 90% - 95% are cons,idered at risk of chronic absentee.ism. 

In partnership with the school day, after school programs r.:an play an important role in supporting stvdent attendance by doing 
f.hings lil<e celebrating good attendance, informing parents about the importance of attenda,nce, uncovering what challenges 
students/families are facing that cause them to miss school, regularly monitoring student attenclance data, contacting families to 
let them know tlrnir child was missed at school, etc., in addition to providing meaningful after school learning e'Kpenences that help 
keep stur:lents engaged and coming. 

Below are several key strategies that after school programs can implement in partnership with the scho·ol day, in order to promote 
positive attendance, and support students and families who are struggling with attendance . Select at least two of the following 
strategies below, and identify specific action steps that your program wlll lmplement for each strategy. 

ies to Suooort Attendance ~ . E!'OIE!'!'OI. T[] [)[] 

a) Recruit and address the needs of students who are at 
risk of chronic absenteeism. 

Action Steos 
• Partner with Attendance Team to identify "at risk" students 

to survey and recruit students to join program. 

b) Inform parents about the importance of attendance and 1 
• Partner with school day staff to send out letters to students 

and parents to emphasis the importance of attendance with 
actual individual attendance data. 

encourage parents to help each other get their students to 
class. 

c) Track students with poor program attendance and 
reach out to find out why and how attendance could be 
imoroved. 
d) Celebrate good attendance and/or offer meaningful 
incentives to attract and reward students for attending our 
program. 

• Partner with Attendance Team and Family Advocate to do 
individual case managing and home visits. 

• Program will implement attendance incentives such as 
(certificates, awards, celebrations, and field trips). 

8 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



-' 

The after school Site Coordinator or Director will actively 
participate in which of the following school group(s), in 
order to increase alignment between after school and 
school day efforts? 

List key community partners whom you will actively 
collaborate with to accomplish the goals of your program. 

Identify other service providers and support personnel at 
your school (ie. school psychologist, School Based Health 
Center staff, counselor, mental health therapist, school 
nurse, parent liaison, etc.) whom you will actively 
collaborate with to accomplish the aoals of vo;ur oroaram. 

C8J COST team (Coordination of Services Team) 
C8J SST (Student Study Team) 
D SSC (School Site Council) 
D EL T (Educational Leadership Team) 
DPTA 
l:&l Attendance Team/Workgroup 
D CSSSP (Community School Strategic Site Planning) team 
D School Culture/Climate Committee 
l:&l RPA (Roosevelt Parent Association) 
D Other <soeci 
• Cycles of Change 
• Sylvan 
• Jair 
• Americorps 
• Eleva 

• ACMHS 
• Special Education Resource Specialist 
• La Clinica Staff 
• School Nurse 

9 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



2012-13 After School Enrollment Policy for Roosevelt Middle School 

OUSD has established district-wide guidelines for Target Population and Enrollment in ASES and 21 51 Century After School 
Programs. Within these guidelines, each school will create a site-specific After School Enrollment Policy that will be made public to 
the school community through the following methods: 

• Enrollment policy will be included in After School Enrollment Packet and program materials. 
• Enrollment policy will be discussed at after school parent orientation/meetings. 
• Enrollment policy will be shared with school faculty. 

1. Returning students 

2. Students in grades 6-8 who have 
been identified by school day 
teachers and staff that need 
additional suooort. 

3. Students who are at risk of 
becomina chronica.llv absent 

4. African American and Latino 
students (currently 
underrepresented in after school 

roaram· 

11-12 After School Program Enrollment 
Roster. 
List from school day teachers and staff. 

Chronically Absent list. 

School enrollment data 

Grade levels prioritized for programming: 5t11 to atn grades 

IO 

Note: The ASES and 2151 CCLC grants require that programs are open to all students of the school, if space remains after outreach 
is done to targeted students. (For example, if program slots remain open after you have reached out to fill slots with target 
populations identified above, then by law, you must accept a kindergarten family that desires program services, even if your program 
prioritizes students in grades 1-5.) 

Additional Notes: 
• Successful after school programs are heterogeneous and include several target populations. 
• Sites cannot simply utilize a first come-first serve process for enrolling students; sites should establish priorities for 

participation. 
• Programs are intended to help close the achievement gap by serving a variety of students with academic and other needs. 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



.. 

• In alignment with OUSD's strategic goal to reduce chronic absenteeism, programs should consider targeting students at risk 
of chronic absenteeism, as determined by individual attendance rates between 90 - 95% during the current school year. 
(Programs should collaborate with school site leadership to obtain student attendance data.) 

• Program must enroll adequate numbers of students to meet COE attendance targets. 

11 

Enrollment Process and Timeline: (Summarize your enrollment timeline below. Describe how your school will identify and recruit 
students beginning in Spring 2012. Indicate how families will be notified of 2012-13 enrollment before the last day of school , June 
16, 2012 . 
• 3 WWW 

April 11, 2012 

April 25, 2012 

May 16, 2012 

May 25, 2012 

June 8, 2012 
June 13, 2012 

Recruit current students in the after school 
roaram. 

Announce enrollment policy to faculty and 
handout applications to facultv for referrals. 
Recruit incoming 5m grade students to join 

roaram at the 5th made orientation. 
Collect completed applications from school 
dav teachers and staff. 
Notification letters distributed to parents 
Parents confirm students' enrollment 

Important dates to include in your timeline: 

Jimmy Lee & Brenda Saechao 

Jimmy Lee & Brenda Saechao & 
RMS Teachers 
Jimmy Lee & Brenda Saechao 

Jimmy Lee & Brenda Saechao 

Jimmv Lee & Brenda Saechao 
Jimmv Lee & Brenda Saechao 

• April - June: Spring enrollment for 2012-13 programs. Schools that are receiving students from School Closures must 
also outreach to these new families in the Spring, so that they also have a fair chance to participate in the After 
School program at their new school. 

• Families will be notified of 2012-13 after school enrollment before the last day of school, June 15, 2012. 
• After school programs begin on 1st Day of school , with enrollment at a minimum 75% capacity. 
• August - September: New school year enrollment of families for remaining program slots. 
• Remaining program slots will be filled by September 30, 2012. 
• All programs must maintain waitlists after program slots are filled. 

Principal Signature: -~-=------N'---~------ Lead Agency Signature: 
f 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



' 
12 

2012-13 Assurances for Grant Compliance and After School Alignment with School Day 

Principal and Lead Agency representative (ie. Program Director and/or Site Coordinator) will review and discuss each assurance 
below, and initial next to each item to signify agreement. Attached separately are the following documents referenced below: 1) 
Grant Assurances signed by OUSD Superintendent, 2) After School MOU template, and 3) Academic Liaison Role Description. 

l 1A 
I t 

' 
CL~ I Uj. 

CAA I ~ 
Ll~ ~ 

c~ ~ 

Uk ~ 
u+ t · 

-

~1-
Gtk 

Principal Signature: 

Site Administrator and Lead Agency Director/Site Coordinator have reviewed the CA Dept of 
Education's ASES and/or 21 51 Century Grant Assurances, and understand mandated grant 
compliance elements. 

Site Administrator and Lead Agency Director have reviewed the Lead Agency After School MOU 
together, and agree to the requirements outlined in the MOU for the lead agency partner. 

Site Administrator will meet regularly with Site Coordinator to ensure program is meeting identified 
goals. · 

Site will share student outcome data to better refine program (Attendance data, EduSoft, Report 
Cards, IEP's, etc). 

Site Administrator and lead agency rep/site coordinator have reviewed the Academic Liaison role 
description. Site will identify a certificated, qualified individual to serve as the program's Academic 
Liaison and to fulfill all responsibilities outlined in the role description. 

Site will invite Site Coordinator and appropriate after school staff to participate in school day 
meetings and professional development opportunities, in order to ensure consistency in standards 
of teaching and learning and positive school climate. 

Site will invite Site Coordinator to participate on SSC, COST, SST, and CSSSP team to ensure 
coordination of services. 

Site will coordinate the use of facilities and site level resources in support of program goals. 

Site will provide Site Coordinator with office space that includes access to internet and phone. 

Lead Agency Signature: ~ 
ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 

2012-2013 



' 

After School Safety and Emergency Planning for 2012-13 

A) Will the site have an Emergency Plan that incorporates the After School Program? 
[:&] Yes D No 

13 

If no, explain after school plans to ensure student and staff safety should an incident of violence or other crisis/emergency 
occur on or near the school campus during after school hours: 

8) Describe the training that site will provide after school staff on safety procedures, including lockdown procedures and 
communication protocols for crisis response. 

After school staff will receive training either from the Principal or from the school 's Positive School Climate team on safety 
procedures and communication protocols in the event of an emergency. 

C) Principal and Site Coordinator have reviewed the OUSD After School Emergency/Crisis 1st Level Response 
Notification Protocol. 

[:&] Yes D No 

Will the After School Program have access to facility keys for all areas where after school programming occurs? 
[:&] Yes D No 

If no, indicate how the school campus will be secured if crisis should occur during after school hours and if lockdown is 
necessary: 

D Site has a school day SSO who can accommodate after school related work as part of their regular salary. 
D Site will pay Extended time/Over time (ET/OT) to accommodate an after school SSO. 
[:&]Site does not need an SSO or does not have the resources to have an after school SSO. 

Principal Signature: _.,...,.."---+-----+-~---- Lead Agency Signature: _ 

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs 
2012-2013 



2012-2013 Elementary/Middle School After School Program Budget 

TOT L IT 

Academic Liaison REQUIRED 

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts 

Total cerUnc.ated 

Site Coordinator list here, if district em lo ee 

sso 

Total classlflecl 

es (40%) 

Program Director (S86.28/hrX4hrlwkX4Dwl<•) 
lncludln benefits 

Program AllllW\I ($34.24/hr>X4hrwlwkX37..U) 
includin benefits 

Contractual enrichment ($251hrX1 .5hr/WkX37wks) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

$9,952 

$2,800 

$600 

$360 

$600 

$480 

$480 

$0 $15,272 

$30,929 $32,146 

$18.292 $7 838 

$141 ,683 $0 

$0 $17 218 

$10 604 

$5479 

$1,300 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 



201 2-2013 Elementuy/Mlddle School After School Ptogn1m Budget 

ASES requires a 3:1 match for every .giant award dollar 
awarded. 

uirement: 

Match should be mel by combined OFCY funds, other site 
funds, private dollars, and ln.«ind resources. This total 
e uals: 



' 
MONDAY 

2 :54 
School Bell 

Rinqs 

2:54 - 3:15 
Snack/ 
Sign-In 

3:15 - 4:30 
Homework 

' 
Session 

4:30 - 5:45 
Enriching 
Electives 

5 :45 - 6:00 
Closing 
Circle 

6:00 
Program 
Dismissal 

EBAYC AT ROOSEVELT 
12-13 AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM 

SCHEDULE 

TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY 

2:54 12:58 2:54 
School Bell School Bell School Bell 

Rings Rings Rings 

2:54 - 3:15 12:58 - 1:15 2:54 - 3:15 
Snack/ Snack/ Snack/ 
Siqn-In Siqn-In Siqn-In 

3:15 - 4:30 1:15 - 2:30 3:15 - 4:30 
Homework Homework Homework 

Session Session Session 

4:30 - 5:45 2:30 - 3:45 4:30 - 5:45 
Math/STEM Enriching Math/STEM 

Session Electives Session 

5:45 - 6:00 3:45 - 4:00 5:45 - 6:00 
Closing Closing Closing 
Circle Circle Circle 

4:00 - 6:00 

6:00 REC 6:00 
Program Program Program 
Dismissal 6:00 Dismissal 

Program 
Dismissal 

FRIDAY 

2:54 
School Bell 

Rings 

2:54 - 3:15 
Snack/ 
Siqn-In 

3: 15 - 5:45 
Enriching 
Electives 

6:00 
Program 
Dismissal 



EASTBAA OP ID· AU . 
ACORD· 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (lmlllDl\'YYYl 
~· 

05131/12 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIACATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUC1ES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSlTTVTl: A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: ff the certificate holder Is an ADDmONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subfeet to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain poOclas may requfnt an endor.mant. A statement on this certlflcata does nOt confvr rights to the 
certificate holder In Heu of such andorsemenUa). 

PRODUCER 925-866-7050 ~:.~ 
CCI Flnanclal & Ina. Solutions 

925-866-8275 ~-- If~..,,., License #0381524 
P. o. Box 5076 ~ ..... , 
San Ramon, CA 94583-1328 
George Yin INSU- Afl'ORDING COVERAGE NIUCt 

lllSURl!R A : Gn.t Ar-an "-ance 
INSUR£D East Bay Asian Youth Center lNSURERB : 2025 E 12th St 

Oakland, CA 94606 INSU~C : 

1llSURl!R D : 

lllSURl?R I! : 

--s:~ 

COVERAGES CERTIACATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER: 
llilS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIClES OF INSURANCE US'TED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED N'AMm ABOVE FoR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING Alff REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDmON OF ANY CONTRACT 0R OTHER OOCtUENT VYrTH RESPECT TO VVHICH THIS 
CERTIRCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDIT10NS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOVVN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID Cl.AIMS. 

1.._ 
TY1't! OI' INSURANCE pew -=Y:--- t-LI .-:y P•• 

~ l.lR '~-

, __ 
POI.ICY NUMBER 

GENERAL. UA8IUlY EACH OCCURRENCE - $ 1,000,00< 

~'ti===....,., 100,00C A ~ COMMEROAl. GENERAL. LIABILITY x PAC2153134 06/01/12 06/01/13 s 
0 CLAIMS-MADE 00 OCCUR MEOEXP(Nr{one__,) s 5,00< - Excluded PERSONAL I. NJV INJURY s - z.o·oo,ooo x Plv•DA1arm11mn GEIERALAGGREGATE s - 2,000,00CI nL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS · COMPIOP AOO s 

POI.ICY n ~~g: n LOC 
I 

$ I 
. ~ 

1,000,00C AlJTOMOBLE UABIUTY ~ s -A ANYAVT'O PAC2153134 06/01/12 06/01/13 BOOlt. Y INJURY (Per,,.._.,) s - AU.OWNED - SCHBXJLED BOOILY lNJUR"f (PW ICClcllrll) S AllTOS AUTOS >--- :K NO~WIEO ·=~~ s ._x HIRED AUl'OS AUTOS ' 

' ..!. UM8Rel.l.A UAB ~OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,00< 

A EXCl!SSUAB Cl.AIMS-MACE UMB3070366 06101112 06l01/13 AGGREGATE s 1,000,00( 

oeo I X I RETENTIONS 10,000 s 
WORKERS COMPBISATION I ~...S'll"J#s I !OJ;!;'-
AND EMPLOY&tS' UABIUTY y IN 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s ANY PROPRlETORIPARTNERIEXEC1JTIVE D 
OFFICER/lllEMllER EXCUJOl!O'? NIA 

E.L DISEASE · EA EMPLOYEE (Mandotofy Ill NH) s 
~rs"~ ~OPERATIONS 1>11oW E.L DISEASE • POUCY LIMrr s 

A Crime/Employee. PACZ153134 06/01/12 06/01/13 Umlt 6,00C 

Dishonesty Ded 1,000 

DESCRIPl10N OF OPERA110NS I LOCATIONS IV!!tt1CU!S 1A*c:11ACORD101, - -lb --, 11 rna .. lf"I"' lo~) 
Certificate holder Is named as additional Insured. 

ER C TlFlCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

OAKLUN1 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEU.ED BEFORE 

oakland Unified School Dist 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTIC£ WILL BE DEUllERE'D IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POI.ICY PROVISIONS. 

1025 Second Avenue 
Oakland, CA 94606 MTnlORIZED IU!PRESEMTATIW 

I 

~-" 
@1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) Th& ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER 

The East Bay Asian Youth Center's mission is to inspire young people to be life-long builders of a just and 

compassionate multicultural society. EBAYC serves a racially and ethnically diverse membership of 

1,000 children, youth, and their families who live in Oakland' s San Antonio neighborhood. We believe 

that if a neighborhood is a place that fosters the healthy development of children, youth and families, 

young people will grow to be safe, smart, and socially responsible. We work to make our neighborhood 

a great place for fam il ies to raise their children by provid ing young people a seamless continuum of 

support services and engaging their families to make positive change in their community. 

EBAYC Service Strategies 

Violence Prevention 

EBAYC helps young people who are on probation, parole, or are gang-involved move toward a healthy 

and productive life pathway. We provide young people intensive mentoring, case management, and 

transitional employment services. Recidivism among young people is reduced by over 50% when they 

participate in EBAYC. 

High Quality Schools 

EBAYC partners with eight neighborhood schools to provide summer and after school educat ion, work­

based learning, attendance case management, and medical and mental health services. We help 

parents collaborate with their child's teachers, and to be leader in school governance. We support high 

school students to graduate and enter higher education. EBAYC consistently demonstrates high 

standards of program quality and performance as indicated by city, county, and school district 

evaluation . 

Economic Opportunit ies 

EBAYC is the founding member of the Oak-to-Ninth Community Benefits Coalition that successfully 

established a partnership with Oakland Harbor Partners and the City of Oakland to build 465 new 

affordable family housing units, and to create new construction apprenticeships opportunit ies for 300 

residents. In partnership with the Oakland Unified School District- Nutrition Services Department, 

EBAYC created "Oakland Fresh", a network of produce market and wrap-around nutrition education 

services at 25 schools. 



PCL XL error 

Subsystem: GED! 

Error: MemAllocError 

Operator: Readlmage 

Position: 97632 


